

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP (C) No. 1552/2023

Bishan Kumar

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- None

v/s

UT of J&K and Others

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Ms. Chetna Manhas, Advocate vice
Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

29.04.2026

On 01.04.2026, Mr. Pankaj Basotra, learned counsel sought an adjournment on behalf of the petitioner. It was also recorded on that date that there was no representation on behalf of the petitioner on the last two previous dates of hearing, i.e., 22.11.2024 and 27.02.2026, and it was made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted.

Today when the case was called no one appeared on behalf of the petitioner.

Accordingly, the instant petition is dismissed for non-prosecution.

**(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge**

JAMMU
29.04.2026
Manik